## PROCEEDINGS OF THE MISSION DIRECTOR, STATE RURAL HEALTH MISSION & EXECUTIVE SECRETARY, STATE HEALTH SOCIETY, CHENNAI – 6 PRESENT:Thiru Pankaj Kumar Bansal, IAS,

## Proc.No.3112/P5/SHS/2010

Sub: SHS-TN-NRHM –Janani Suraksha Yojana-Release of funds for the period from October 2012 to March 2013-Sancioned orders

issued

Ref: 1. PIP 2012-13

2. Government of India Lr.No: 10(11)/2012- NRHM-I, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. Dt.May 31.2012

Dated: 15.10.2012

- 3. 19th Executive Committee Meeting held on 14.06.2012
- 4. Proc.No.3112/P5/SHS/2010 dt:24.04.12

## ORDER:

Proposals for various ongoing Schemes under NRHM Programme has been placed in the PIP 2012-13 and was approved by the Government of India vide reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited. The same was also approved by the 19<sup>th</sup> Executive Committee Meeting held on 14.06.12. One among the programme is provision of fund to Janani Suraksha Yojana. In the reference 4<sup>th</sup> cited funds were released under Janani Suraksha Yojana for the period from April 2012 to September 2012. Whenever the need arise funds were released to certain districts based on FMR. Now, it is proposed to release funds for the period till March 2013.

Sanction is hereby accorded for a sum of Rs.944.9440 lakhs(Rupees nine crores forty four lakhs and ninety four thousand four hundred only) towards Janani Suraksha Yojana under NRHM Programme till the month of March 2013 to the Districts Health Societies and certain hospitals at Chennai as per details in the Annexure.

The Financial Advisor and Chief Accounts Officer, State Health Society, Chennai-6 is hereby authorized to draw a sum of Rs.944.9440 lakhs (Rupees nine crores forty four lakhs and ninety four thousand four hundred only) towards Janani Suraksha Yojana under NRHM till the month of March 2013 from ICICI Bank and release the same to the Districts Health Societies and hospitals at Chennai as detailed in the annexure by means of RTGS/'e' transfer. The expenditure is debitable under Janani Suraksha Yojana A.1.4.

The Executive Secretaries of the District Health Societies are requested to release the above amount to the concerned institutions. The Executive Secretary of the District Health Society/Head of the institutions are requested to monitor the implementation of the schemes as per the instructions and guidelines already issued by State Health Society and also requested to send Utilization Certificate/Statement of Expenditure to this office every month without fail along with institution wise line listing of the beneficiaries to the State Health Society for onward transmission to the Government of India in time.

Sd../ Pankaj Kumar Bansal Mission Director

То

The Financial Advisor and Chief Accounts Officer, SHS, Chennai-6.

All Deputy Director of Health Services,

The Medical Superindent, RSRM Lying in Hospital, Chennai.

The Medical Superindent, KMC Hospital, Chennai-10.

The Director, IOG, ISO& KGH, Chennai.

The Commissioner, Chennai Corporation.

Copy to

The Director of Public Health & Preventive Medicine, Chennai-6.

The Director of Medical& Rural Health Services, Chennai-6.

The Director of Medical Education, Chennai-10.

Budget/Cash section

Stock file/s2.

/True Copy/Forwarded/

For Mission Director